75% of the amount below the 25 bps on the next rate-effective date.   10

 Can you provide an example of what would happen if Pepco’s actual earned ROE 11

was 8.35% (in excess of the 7.10% projected earned ROE in Table 24)? 12

   Yes. In this scenario, customers would receive 75% of the earnings above the 13

top of the deadband. The math would work as follows:  14

Actual Earned ROE:   8.35%  15

Vs. Projected ROE Top Deadband   7.35% (7.10%+.25%) 16

Difference:   1.00% 17

Customer Sharing Amount:   1.00% x 75% = .75% 18

Pepco Sharing Amount:   1.00% x 25% = 0.25% 19

Pepco potential to Earn:   8.35% - .75% = 7.60% 20

Witness Wolverton

42

 How does this address potential earnings results that exceed the projected earned 1

ROE by the Company? 2

   This sharing mechanism provides the Company with an incentive to control and 3

reduce its costs through the ability to retain 25% of its earnings above the edge of the 4

deadband, while limiting the Company’s potential earnings by sharing the majority 5

(75%) with customers. 6

 Can you provide an example of what would happen if Pepco’s actual earned ROE 7

was 5.85% (below the 7.10% projected ROE in Table 24)? 8

   Yes. In this scenario, Pepco would file a request with the Commission that 9

customers fund 75% of the under earnings below the bottom of the deadband. The math 10

would work as follows:  11

Actual Earned ROE:   5.85%  12

Vs. Projected ROE  Bottom Deadband   6.85% (7.10%-.25%) 13

Difference:   -1.00% 14

Customer Sharing Amount:   -1.00% x 75% = -0.75% 15

Pepco Sharing Amount:   -1.00% x 25% = -0.25% 16

Pepco potential to Earn:   5.85% + 0.75% = 6.60% 17

 How would the Annual Reconciliation Filing sharing amounts be included in 18

customer rates? 19

   Pepco proposes that any sharing amounts be included in the next applicable rate- 20

effective date. Any sharing amounts resulting from the May 2021 Annual Reconciliation 21

Filing would be included in the January 1, 2022 rate-effective date as an addition or 22

subtraction to that rate change. Any sharing amounts resulting from the May 2022 23

Witness Wolverton

43

Annual Reconciliation Filing would be included in the January 1, 2023 rate-effective 1

date as an addition or subtraction to that rate change (assuming another MRP is instituted 2